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A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1)  Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted May 20, 1998.
(2) The parties agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capﬁon of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation consists of 11 pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.”

(6}  Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under *Conclusions of
Law”.
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
: 6140.7. (Check one option only):

X] Costs are added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline.

[ Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
(Hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure). If
Respondent fails to pay any instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar
Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

[J Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs”.

[] Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) X Prior record of discipline
(@ [X State Bar Court case # of prior case 05-0-03823. (See page 8; Attached as Exhibit 1, 15 pages.)
(b) [X Date prior discipline effective May 19, 2006.

(¢) X Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professional Conduct, rules 3-
310 and 3-700(D)(2); Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(m), 6002.1, and 6068(j).

(d) [XI Degree of prior discipline private reproval of one year.

(e) [ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a separate
attachment entitled “Prior Discipline.

O

Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded
by, or followed by bad faith.

()

(3) [ Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by misrepresentation.
(4) [J Concealment: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by concealment.

(5) [] Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by overreaching.

(6) Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and

Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct. Business and Professions Code, section
6068(a). (See page 8.)

O

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property..

(7)
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(8) [ Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice.

(9) [0 Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(10) [[] Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of
his/her misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

(11) [0 Multiple Acts: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing.

(12) [0 Pattern: Respondent's current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(13) [] Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

(14) [] Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct was/were highly vulnerable.

(15) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) [0 No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

2) No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.

)

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

O 0O 0O

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct.

(4)

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

(5)
6) Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7 Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

O 0O O 0O

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

©)
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(9) [] Ssevere Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) [ Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) [] Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [ Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No mitigating circumstances are involved.
Additional mitigating circumstances

Pretrial Stipulation, see page 8.

D. Discipline:

(1) Stayed Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year.

i. [J and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [ and until Respondent does the following:
The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

(2) [ Probation:

Respondent is placed on probation for a period of one (1) year, which will commence upon the effective date of
the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18 California Rules of Court.)

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) X During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(2) [XI Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(3) X Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probation monitor.
Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are

directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the State Bar Ethics School, and passage of the

test given at the end of that session.
[CJ  No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penality of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office

of Probation.
The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
[CJ Substance Abuse Conditions [l Law Office Management Conditions

[C] Medical Conditions ] Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

1) X
@ X

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE”"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Failure to pass the MPRE
results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.1 0(b), California
Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) & (E), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Other Conditions:

The following shall be deemed to comply with Section E(7): Within one year of the effective date of
the discipline herein respondent must attend six hours of participatory MCLE classes in ethics

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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given by a certified provider (See rule 5.135(B), Rules Proc. of State Bar) and must provide the
Office of Probation proof of the classes’ completion.
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS
CASE NUMBER: 17-C-02599

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 17-C-02599 (Conviction Proceeding)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING:

1. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions Code
and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On January 3, 2013, the Hawaii state prosecutor filed a criminal complaint charging respondent
with Hawaii Revised Statutes, section 710-1027 (Resisting An Order to Stop a Motor Vehicle).

3. On September 24, 2013, respondent entered a no contest plea and the First District Court of
Hawaii entered judgment against respondent and fined him $200.00.

4. On August 17, 2017, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order referring the
matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed
in the event that the Hearing Department found that the facts and circumstances surrounding the
misdemeanor violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes, section 710-1027 involved moral turpitude or other

misconduct warranting discipline.

FACTS:

5. On December 26, 2012 at approximately 11:57 p.m., respondent drove his car 52 miles per hour
in a 35 mile-per-hour zone.

6. A Honolulu Police Officer (“officer”) saw respondent’s speeding car, turned on his police car’s
flashing blue lights and sirens, and pursued respondent.

7. Respondent refused to stop.
8. During the pursuit, respondent passed two red lights.

9. When respondent slowed his car and began to stop, the officer got out of his car with his gun
drawn and ordered respondent to stop.

10. The officer yelled at respondent to stop, but respondent drove his car past the officer at close
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range.

11. The officer shattered respondent’s car window with his gun, but respondent drove away from
the officer.

12. At approximately 12:24 a.m., the officer ended the pursuit.

13. On January 2, 2013, respondent turned himself into the Wahiawa police station where officers
arrested and booked him for resisting an order to stop his car.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

14. The facts and circumstances surrounding the above-described violations did not involve
moral turpitude but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5 (a)): Respondent has one prior imposition of discipline.
In State Bar Court Case No. 05-0-03823, effective May 19, 2006, respondent stipulated to a private
reproval (public disclosure) and one year of probation for misconduct occurring from September 2004
through December 2004. Respondent’s misconduct consisted of failing to perform legal services with
competence in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110, failing to communicate with his
client in violation of section 6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code, failing to refund unearned
fees in violation of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the California Rules of Professional Conduct, and failing to
maintain a mailing address and telephone number at which he can be contacted, in violation of section
6068(j) of the Business and Professions Code. In mitigation, respondent demonstrated genuine remorse
and an interest in making amends to the client. Once respondent was notified of the charges against him
in State Bar Court, he was very cooperative in coming to a stipulation. The parties stipulate to the
authenticity of Exhibit 1, a certified copy of respondent’s prior discipline.

Uncharged Violations of the Business and Professions Code (Std. 1.5(h)). Under Business
and Professions Code section 6068(a), it is the duty of an attorney to support the Constitution and laws
of the United States and of this state. Respondent breached his duty when he was convicted of violating
Hawaii Revised Statutes (H.R.S.), section 286-102, a misdemeanor. Specifically, on May 26, 2014, at
1:25 a.m., Officer Ahnee cited respondent for driving without a valid driver’s license. On June 25,
2014, after respondent pled no contest, the Court convicted respondent of violating H.R.S. section 286-
102 and fined him $100.00.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pre-Trial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged his
misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State Bar
significant resources and time. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative
credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing

8
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with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to Standards are to this source.)
The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight™ and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorhey
misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a Standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(©).)

Standard 1.8(a) provides that if respondent has a record of one prior discipline, the discipline imposed
for the current misconduct must be greater than the previous discipline unless the prior discipline was
“so remote in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline
would be manifestly unjust.” Here, respondent’s prior discipline was not remote in time because
respondent’s prior discipline became effective May 19, 2006 and respondent committed the misconduct
at issue on December 26, 2012. Therefore, only six and a half years passed between the date of
respondent’s prior discipline and the date respondent committed the misconduct at issue. Moreover,
respondent’s prior misconduct involved his failure to perform legal services with competence, failure to
communicate with his client, and failure to refund unearned fees. These violations are serious offenses
that financially harmed respondent’s client and went against the high professional standards expected of
attorneys. Therefore, the discipline for respondent’s current misconduct must be greater than
respondent’s previous discipline of a private reproval (public disclosure).

Standard 2.16(b) holds that suspension or reproval is presumed for a misdemeanor conviction in which
the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime do not involve moral turpitude but which involve
other misconduct warranting discipline. Here, respondent’s misconduct does not involve moral
turpitude but does warrant discipline because respondent disobeyed a law enforcement officer’s order to

stop and ran two red lights.

When determining the level of discipline, consideration must be given to the aggravating and mitigating
circumstances. OCTC has to establish aggravating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence, as
does the respondent in establishing mitigating circumstances. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Attorney Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.5). Here, aggravating circumstances are present because
respondent has uncharged misconduct and one prior discipline, effective May 19, 2006. In mitigation,
respondent has agreed to a pre-trial stipulation.



Balancing the aggravating and mitigating circumstances, a one (1) year stayed suspension and one (1)
year probation with conditions is warranted.

This disposition is consistent with case law. In /n re Kelley (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487, the attorney was
convicted of two DUI’s. She was convicted of the second DUI while on probation for the first DUI
Kelley had a high blood alcohol level, told the officers on the scene that she had not been drinking,
refused to submit to field sobriety tests, sat on the curb, and became agitated. The Court also found that
Kelley lacked respect of the legal system and disregarded the conditions of probation, the law, and the
safety of the public. As mitigating factors, the attorney lacked prior disciplinary record, had extensive
involvement in community service, and cooperated during disciplinary proceedings. The Court found
the facts and circumstances surrounding the criminal conviction involved other misconduct warranting
discipline and found public reproval was the appropriate level of discipline.

Like Kelley, respondent refused to comply with an officer’s orders, lacked respect for the legal system,
and disregarded the safety of the public. Kelley’s intoxication and two DUIs placed the public at risk in
a similar manner and to a similar degree as respondent’s refusal to stop his car upon police officers’
orders. Although respondent did not drive while intoxicated, he refused to stop after officers ordered
him to, ran two red lights, and drove his car past a police officer at a close distance. However, no
pedestrians or cars were present when respondent passed the red lights and there is no evidence
indicating that respondent intended to strike the police officer with his car. Upon review of the
circumstances in Kelley and in this case, the severity of respondent’s and Kelley’s misconduct are
similar. Nevertheless, a one-year stayed suspension is appropriate here. Although respondent has
entered into a pretrial stipulation, Kelley had more mitigating circumstances because she performed
community service and had no prior record of discipline. Moreover, respondent has more aggravating
circumstances than Kelly did because he has a record of prior discipline and uncharged misconduct.

Therefore, a one-year stayed suspension is sufficient to achieve the purposes of discipline: to protect the
public, the courts and the legal profession; to maintain high professional standards by attorneys; and to

preserve public confidence in the legal profession.
COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
November 6, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $2629. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT.

Respondent may not receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School or any other
educational course to be ordered as a condition of suspension. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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in the Matter of: | Case number(s):
LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS .1 17-C-02588-YDR

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

WMovember 6 28/ ?’(MW’QM LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS

Date Respondent’s Signature’ Print Name
Date Respondent’'s Counsel Signature Print Name
[(~28-20(7 ——74 /@/ ' ABRAHIM M. BAGHERI
Date “Deputy Trial Counsefs-Signature Print Name

{Effective July 1, 2015)
Signature Page

Page 11
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
L. MICHAEL ALBERTS 17-C-02599

STAYED SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[l The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

<] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[]  All Hearing dates are vacated

1. “On page 1 of the Stipulation in case No. 17-C-02599, where Respondent’s name appears as “ Leslie
Michael Alberts,” in the caption box under the heading, “In Pro Per, Respondent” and also appears in
the bottom box on page 1 in the far left column of the stipulation under the heading “In the Matter of,”
the name “Leslie” should be deleted; and, in its place, the initial “L.” should be inserted. Similarly on
pages 11 and 12, in each of the boxes that appear at the top of those pages, the name “Leslie” should be
deleted and in its place the initial “L.” should be inserted. Finally, on page 12, under the heading,
“SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES,” above the first line in the last column and above the line that says “Print
Name,” the name “LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS” appears. However, as that name has been superseded in
the official membership records of the State Bar by the name “L. Michael Alberts,” Respondent’s name
on that line should appear as ”L. Michael Alberts.”

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of

Court.)

\(ico b 70,22/7 ‘%@@0@/@,

Date YVETITE D. ROLAND
Jut;j of the State Bar Court

(Effective July 1, 2015) page Stayed Suspension Order
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LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS DISPOSIMON AND ORDER APPROVING
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Nate: All information required by this form and any additional Informcion which cannct be provided
in the space provided, must be st forth in an aftachment fo this stipulation under spacific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” elc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1} Respondent Is a member of the State By of California, admited  May 20, 1998

{dats)
{2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained hereln even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(%) Allinvestigations or proceedings lisled by case number in the capfion of this sfipulation are enfirely rescived
by this slipuiation, ond are deemed consolickrted. Dismissad chergelsi/count(s) ore fisted under “Dismissals.”
The sfipulation and order consist of_-13_pages.

4) Astalementof acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as couse or couses for discipling Is Included
under "‘Facis.” :

5} Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refering to the facts are also included under *Conclusions of
Low." -

1  The parfies must include supporfing authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporfing Authoriv.” .

7) Mo more than 30 days prior fo the filing of this sfipulation, Respondent has been advised In wilting of any
pending investigafionfproceeding not resolved by this stipulation, ememfomﬂmhal Investigations.

iipuicBon fomm Gpproved by SIC EXBCUlve Commilies 1071 972050, Revised 12/1 49004 eprovel
1

{Printed: 041106)
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Payment of Disciplinary Costs—~Respondent acknowledgas the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
6140.7. (Check one option only):

)] Ummwwmmbmmmmmmmeﬂmweammwnmpm;
{b) XX case ineligible for costs (piivate reproval)
el [ cosisto be pald in equal amounts for the following membership years:

fhardship, special circumsionces or other good couse per rule 284, Rulss of Procedurs)
(@) O cosis waived In part os set forth In a seporale offachment entitied "Partial Walver of Cosis”
{e} [ cosls entirely waived

The parlies undersiand thai:

(@) O Apdvate reproval imposed on a respondent as a resull of a stipulafion approved by the Coutt pior fo
initiction of a Sfate Bor Court proceeding Is part of the respondent's officlal State Bar membaership
records, but Is not disclosed In response o public inguires and is nol reporied on the Siote Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such o privafe reproval was Imposed Is not avallable fo

the public except os post of the record of any subsaquent proceeding in which it Is Infroduced as
evidence of o prior record of discipline under the Rules of Frocedure of the Slale Bar

{o) X A piivate reproval imposed on a respondent after Inflialion of a Siafe Bar Court proceeding Is part of
the respondent’s official Siate Bar membership records, is disclosed In response to public ingulies
and Is reported as o record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(¢} [ Apublic reproval imposed on arespondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response o public Inquides and is reporled as a record
of public discipline on the Siate Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for definltion, see Standards for Afforney Sanctions

n

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b}]. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Clrcumstances are requited.

O pior record of discipliing [see standard 1.2(f]

(o) [ Siate Bay Court case # of prior case

) I Date prior discipline effeclive

(e} [ Rules of Professional Conducl Stafe Bar Act violations:

(d) [JDegree of pror discipline

iipuichion form approved Dy SEC EXeculive Commilles 1071 &/2000, Revieed 1291 6/2004.) Reproval
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{e) [ it Respondent has iwo or more Incidents of prior disclpiine, use space provided below or g
sepurale atiachment enfitied “Prlor Dusclp!ine 4

2) O Dishonesly: Respondents misconduct was surounded by of followed by bad foith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other viclations of the Siate Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct,

(33 O Tust Violation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
~account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct fowcrd
sold funds or properfy.

4 L[] Homv Respondent’s misconduct harmed signiicaniy a client, the public or the adminiskiation of jusice.

6) O indifference: Respondent demonsirated inditference foward rectification of or afonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

{6) 0 Lock of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation 1o viclims of his/her
misconduct or fo the Slate Bar during disciptinary investigation or procesdings.

(7 O Multiple/Potiem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduc! evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a patiern of misconduct,

8 E No aggravating clicumsfances are Involved.

Addlifional aggrovating ckcumsionces:

C. Mitigating Clrcumstances [see standord 1.2(e)]. Facls supporting mlﬂgaﬂng
circumsiances are requlred.

(1) 35 No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which i not deemed serious.

2) [0 NoHom: Respondent did not ham fhe cllent or person who was the object of the misconduct.

3 & CondotfCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor ond cooperation with the viclims of
hister misconduct and fo the Stale Bar during disciplinary invesfigation and proceedings.

(4) IZ Remorse: Respondient prompfly ook objeciive sleps sponianecusly demonstrafing remorse-and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed o fimely alone foranvconsequonces
of higfher misconduct.

ﬁmmmwmammummw.wrmma Reprovad
3
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Resftivfion: Respondent pald § on n
reskiution fo without the threat or farce of disciplinary, civl or
climingi proceedings.

Delay: These discipinory proceedings were excessively delaved. The delay is nof affributable fo

Respondent and the deloy prejudiced him/her,
Good Falih: Respondent acted In good faifh.

Emolional/Physical Dificuliies: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered exireme emotional dificulliss of physical disabllities which expert
testimony would esfablish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or dizabliities
were nof the product of any lilegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no loriger suffers from such difficulties or disabilifies.

Severe Finoncial Sfress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
siress which resulted from circumsiances not reasonably foreseeable of which were beyond histher control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Froblems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulies in hig/her
personal Bfe which were ofher thon emolional or physical in nofure.

Good Charocter, .Respondent's good character is altested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communifies who are awore of the full extent of hisher misconduct,

Rehabiliiciion: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professiono misconduct occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilifofion,

Ho mitigoting clrcumsionces ore Involved.

Additional miflgoting clreumsiances:

{Slipuiation form opproved Dy SBC Execulive Commiies 107)6/2000. Revisad 1271 6/2004.)
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p. Discipline:

m

@

m

@

)

4

@

Xm

Private reproved {check applicable condliions, if any, balow)

{al O Approved by the Court prior fo inlfiofion of the Stale Bor Court proceedings fno
public disciosure).

iy ¥ Approved by the Courf affer inliiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
disciogune).

Public reproval [check applicable conditions, if any, below)

Conditlons Altached fo Reproval:

x

XK1

Respondent must comply with the condifions afiached fo the reproval for a period of
One (1) Year

During the condition pestod atfached jo the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the Slate Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within fen {10} days of any change, Respondent must report fo the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the Slate Bor of Callfomia ("Office of Probation™}, o changes of
Informetion, including cument office address and felephone number, of ofher address for Sfate Bar
purposes, os prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must confact the Office of
Probation and schadule a meefing with Respondent’s assigned probafion deputy fo discuss these
temms and congdifions of probation. Upon the direction of the Oifice of Probatfion, Respondent must
‘meel with the probalion deputy elfher in-person of by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondant must prompily mest with he probalion deputy as disecied and upon request.

Respondent must submil writien quariery reports 1o the Office of Frobotfion on each Jonuary 10,
Apitl 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condiion perlod atiached fo the reproval. Under penally of
peiury, Respondent must siaie whether Respondent hos complied with the State Bor Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and ali condifions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also siole In each report whether there ara ony proceadings pending agoinst him
or her in the Siote Bar Cowrt and, i so, the case number and cument élatus of that procseding. If
the first report would cover less than thirly (30) days, that report must be submitfed on the next
foliowing quartier date and cover the exiended period.

in addifion fo ol quadeﬁy repotts, a fina repont, confaining the same Information, Is due no ecrller
than fwenfy {20) days before the lust day of the congiltion period and no lafer than the last day of
the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation mondtor. Respondant mast prompdly review the ferms and
concditions of probadfion with the probation moniior 1o esiabiish a moanner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probadion, Respondent must fumish such reporis as may be requested, in addiion
to queriaty reporis required o be submiited fo the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperole
fully with the moniior, :

fSipuation form GRPOVed Dy SBC Execulive Commilies 1071 6/2000, Revised 12/1 6/7004.] Reprovel
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XX  Subjectio asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptiy and

truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monttor assigned under
these condltions which ore directed o Respondent personclly or in witing reiating fo whather
Respmdemhcanplvdngahuseompnedvﬁmmecmdﬁomuﬂachedtcﬁevepm.

Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the
Office of Probation soiisfaciory proof of attendance of e Efhics School and pozsags of the last
Qiven af the end of that session.

b)) No Efhics School ordered. Beason: See Section VI of Factual Attachmgnt

RmMMmmmnIMmmmmhmdhmmaﬂWQMWmawmd

musst so deciare under penally of periury in conjunciion with any quarferly report required fo be fled
with the Office of Probation.

Responcdent must provide proct of passage of the Mutlistale Profssslonal Responsibiity Examination
("MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bor Examiners, to the Office of Probation
within one year of the effecfive date of the reproval.

Xz No MPRE ordered, Recson:  See Section VI of Factual Attachment

X&  The following condiions are atiached hereto and incorporated:

O subsiomce Abuse Conciiions O  lowOffice Manogement Condllions
0 Medicol Conditions IF  Enonclol Condifions

F. Other Condllions Negotiated by the Parlles:

lipulation Torm approved by S Execulive Commiles 1071 &/2000. Bevived 1277 672064 ' Rogroval
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In the MoHer of Caose Number(s):
LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS 05-0-03823
Member #° 194907

Financial Conditions
a. Resiitution

X Respordent must poy restitution finciuding the principal amount, phis inferest of 10% perannum)
1o the pavee(s) isted below, If the Client Securily Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the
payes(s) for ol or any portion of the piincipal amouni(s) isted below, Respondent must afso pay
restitution o CSF of the amouni(g) pald, pius applicable inferest and costs,

Payes Principal Amount interest Accrues From
JAMES SLATIC $625.00 | SEPTEMBER 21, 2004

{3 Respondent mus poy the above-referenced restiiution and provide satisfaciory proof of poyment
fo the Office of Probation not laisr than

. [Instoliment Resiitulion Poymenis

X Respondentmusi pay the aboveeferenced restiiution on the payment schedule sef forth below.
Respondent must pravide saflsfaciory proof of payment lo the Office of Probation with each
quarietly probafion report, or as otherwise direcied by the Office of Probation. No later than 30
days prior fo the axpiralion of the perlod of probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must
make any necessary final payment({s] in order lo complele the payment of restifution, Including

Interast, in full.
Poyves/CSF {os oppllcable)  Mindmum Poyment Amount Payment Prequency
JAMES SLATIC $250.00/Qtr | QUARTERLY FOR

1* THREE QTRS.

¢. Cllent Funds Cerlificcts

(] 1. HRespondent possesses client funds af any iime during the peilod covered by o required
quarierly report, Respondent must file with eoch required report a certificate from
Respondent andfor  ceriified public aecouniant or other inancial professional approved
by the Office of Probalion, cerlifying thal: -

a. Respondent has mainicined a bank account In o bank outhorized o do business in
the Siats of Califomia, ot a branch localed within the Sidle of Califomia, and that
such account is designated as o "Trust Account” or “Clients’ Funds Account™;

{Anancial Corkiitions form approvedd by $8C Execulive Commilliee 10/146/2000. Revited 12/16/2004.) -7
page#




{Do not witie uborve his line.j
Caose Mumber(s):

LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS 04-0-03823
Member#: 194907

b. Respondent has kept and mainioined the foliowing:
1. awillenledger for sach client on whose behailf funds are held that sels forh:
1. the nome of such cllent;
2. the dote, amount and sowrce of ol funds recelved on behalf of such cllent;
3. ihe date. amouni, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of
such client; and,
4. the current balance for such cliend,
i. awiitien joumnal for sach client trust fund account that sefs forth:
1. thenome of such account;
2. the doie, amount and clent affected by each debli and credl; and,
3. the cument balonee in suchaccount.
all bank datements and concelled checks for aach cllent frust account; and,
each monihly reconciiioion (bakincing) of {i), {il}, ond (i}, cbove, and if there are
any diferances belween the monthly fofal bolances reflscted in (), (i}, ond (i),
above, the reasons for the diffsiences. -

RE

¢. Respondent has maintained a willien joumnal of sacurities o ofher properties held for
cllents that specifies:

each ltem of secutity and properly hekd;

. the person on whoss behcit the seculily or propetly & held;

il. the date of receipt of the secusily or properiy;

iv.

¥

-
3

. the date of distiibution of the security or propery; and,
the person fo whom the security or property was distributed.

2. it Respondent doss not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period
covered by a repodt, Respondent rusi o siaie under penally of pesjury In the report fled with
the Otfice of Proballon for that reporiing period. In this clicumstance, Respondent need
not fite the accountant’s cerificate described above.

3. The recuiirements of this condifion ore in addifion to those set forfh In e 4-100, Rules of
Professionad Conduct.

d. Clien! frust Acoouniing School

ol mnm(tzmn&meMde of the discipline hareln, Respondent must supply i the

Qtfice of Prolaotion mmmmmmm&mmwammmrm&mmmﬁ
&:mnmgkhad within the some peried of fime, ond passoge of the test given ot he end of that
session,

Financlal Conditions form approvad by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004,) 8
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Attachmi i jion Re F nclusions of Law and Disposition
in the Matter of Leslie Michae] Alberts
Case no. 05-0-03823

L Facts

1. On August 30, 2004, James Slatic (“Slatic™) employed Respondent to
represent him in a family law maiter, including modifying Slatic’s spousal and child
support obligations, and appearing at an order to show cause (“OSC”) on September 21,
2004, Slatic paid Respondent $625.

2. Respondent did not appear on behalf on Slatic at the OSC on September 21,
2004, or take any action to modify Slatic’s spousal support and child support obligations.

3. Atno time did Respondent inform Slatic that Resopndent did not appear at the
OSC, or that Respondent had not taken any action to modify Slatic’s spousal support and
child support obligations.

4. Between late September 2004 and December 2004, Slatic placed 10 to 12
telephone calls to Respondent’s office telephone number. Slatic was unable to speak
with Respondent, but left messages for Respondent on his telephone voice message
system requesting that Respondent return his calls regarding the status of the case. When
Respondent failed to return Slatic’s calls Slatic left messages terminating Respondent and
requesting that Respondent refund the $625 that he had paid to Respondent.

5. Respondent did not respond to any of Slatic’s telephone calls.

6. Respondent provided no services of value to Slatic and did not eam the
advanced fees paid by Slatic. At no time did Respondent refund any of the $625 paid by
Slatic.

7. On September 23, 2004, the State Bar sent an “MCLE Non-Compliance -
Notice of Enrollment on Not Entitled Status™ to Respondent at his State Bar membership
records address for failure to comply with MCLE requirements. The Notice was returned
by the U.S. Post Office on October 15, 2004 as undeliverable.

8. On August 29, 2005, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent, which was
properly mailed but which was returned by the U.S. Post Office on or about September
20, 2005 as undeliverable,

9. On October 12, 2005, a State Bar Deputy Trial Counsel Chatles Calix called
Respondent at his State Bar membership records telephone number. The person who
received the telephone call identified himself as Respondent’s father, Leslie George
Alberts, and stated that Respondent had not resided at that address or used that telephone
number in approximately ten months and that he did not know how 1o contact
Respondent. .

IL Legal Conclusions

10. By failing to appear on behalf on Slatic at the OSC on September 21, 2004,
and failing to take any action to modify Slatic’s spousal support and child support
obligations, Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence in violation of
Rule 3-110 of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.




11. By failing to inform Slatic that Respondent did not appear at the OSC and
had not taken any action to modify Slatic’s spousal support and child-support obligations,
Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of significant developments m a
matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services in violation of Section
6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code.

12. By failing to respond to the 10 to 12 messages left on Respondent’s office
telephone number from September to December 2004, Respondent failed to respond
promyptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client in violation of Section 6068(m) of the
Business and Professions Code.

13. By not refunding the $625 to Slatic, Respondent failed to refund unearned
fees in violation of Rule 3-700(D)(2) of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.

14. By failing fo maintain a mailing address and telephone number at which he
can be contacted, Respondent failed to comply with section 6002.1, which requires the
member to maintain his current office address and telephone number with official
membership records of the State Bar in violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6068(j). '

Il.  Supporting Authority

15. Standard 2.4(b) states “Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform
services in an individual matier or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or
culpability of a member of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in
reproval or suspension depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of
harm to the client.”

16. Standard 2.10 states “Culpability of a member of a violation of any provision
of the Business and Professions Code not specified in these standards or of a wilful
violation of any Rule of Professional Conduct not specified in these standards shall result
in reproval or suspension according to the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to
the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in standard
1.3.

17. Standard 1.6(b) states “The appropriate sanction shall be the sanction
imposed unless: ... (ii) Mitigating circumstances are found to surround the particular act
of misconduct found or acknowledged and the net cffect of those mitigating
circumstances, by themselves and in balance with any aggravating circumstances found,
demonstrates that the purposes of imposing sanctions set forth in standard 1.3 will be
properly fulfilled if a lesser degree of sanction is imposed. In that case, a lesser degree of
sanction than the appropriate sanction shall be imposed or recommended.”

IV.  Dismissals

18. The parties respectfully request that the Court dismiss the following alleged
violation in the interest of justice: .

19, Count five, Failure to Cooperate in State Bar investigation in violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6068(i).

10




¥.  Mitigation

20. Once Respondent was notified of the charges against him in State Bar Court,
he was very cooperative in coming to a stipulation. Respondent also demonstrated
genuine remorse and an interest in making amends to the client.

V9.  Miscellaneous

21. Respondent is currently serving n the United States Army and is stationed in
Hawaii. Respondent is scheduled to receive training at the United States National
Training Center at Fort Irwin from April 19, 2006 to June 3, 2006. Respondent is then
scheduled to be deployed to the Middle East for 13 months on or around August 1, 2006.

22. As respondent is not currently practicing law and will not be practicing law
during his period of reproval, and as he will be overseas for most of his reproval period,
the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel is not requiring that respondent comply with the
following conditions under section “E. Conditions Attached to Reproval™ of this

stipulation: (4), (6), (8), and (10).

11
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ih The Matfer of Case number(s):

LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS 05-0-03823
Member #: 194907

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recltations and each of the terms and conditions of this Siipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

7, LESLIE M. ALBERTS
3 Frint hame
Dafe Respondent’s Counsel's signaiure Firt name
Aol {9, 2000 / CHRISTINE SOUHRADA
et T epuly Tridl Counsel's sighalire Prinfname
{Stipuiation form approved by $BC Execulive Committes 10/16/2000, Revited 12/14/2004.) Reproval
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InThe Maffer of Case number(s):
LESLIE MICHAEL ALBERTS 05-0-03823-RAP
Member #184907
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions atiached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and dispostiion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[[] e stipulated facts and dispostion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[C] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion fo withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, Is granted; or 2] this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise.
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days afier service of this order.

Faliure fo comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constifute couse

for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional
Conduct.

P i

L oY r-0C .
Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the Stale Bar Court
{Form adopiad by The SBL EXECUINE COMMITes (Rev. 2145/05] Reprovol
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‘CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on April 28, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING'

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

LESLIE M ALBERTS

HHC 3" IBCT #132
SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96857

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
CHRISTINE SOUHRADA, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
April 28, 2006.

Angels’Owens-Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Centificate of Suvinuqi




The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record
in the State Bar Court.

ATTESTSeptember 26, 2017

State Bar Court, State Bar of California,
Los Angeles




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on December 20, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

L. MICHAEL ALBERTS
1800 LANILOA PL APT A
WAHIAWA, HI 96786 - 5954

R4 by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Abrahim M. Bagheri, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

Angela Qarpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

December 20, 2017. QKQ ()
T ——,..
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